
 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Governance Services Unit 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Telephone: 247 3209 
 

 
Andy Booth 
247 4356 
 

 
Area Manager: Rory Barke 
Tel: 214 5865 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

  

 

NORTH EAST (INNER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

 
Meeting to be held at NE Leeds City Learning Centre, Allerton Grange School  on 

Monday, 7th September, 2009 at 4.00 pm  
 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
 

J Dowson - Chapel Allerton; 
M Rafique - Chapel Allerton; 
E Taylor - Chapel Allerton; 

 
R Harker - Moortown; 
M Harris - Moortown; 
B Lancaster - Moortown; 

 
V Kendall - Roundhay; 
M Lobley - Roundhay; 
P Wadsworth - Roundhay; 

 
 

Public Document Pack



B 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

A BRIEF EXPLANATION OF 
COUNCIL FUNCTIONS AND EXECUTIVE FUNCTIONS 

 
 
There are certain functions that are defined by regulations which can only be carried out at 
a meeting of the Full Council or under a Scheme of Delegation approved by the Full 
Council.  Everything else is an Executive Function and, therefore, is carried out by the 
Council’s Executive Board or under a Scheme of Delegation agreed by the Executive 
Board. 
 
The Area Committee has some functions which are delegated from full Council and some 
Functions which are delegated from the Executive Board.  Both functions are kept 
separately in order to make it clear where the authority has come from so that if there are 
decisions that the Area Committee decides not to make they know which body the 
decision should be referred back to. 
 
 



 

C 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded) 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Chief 
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before the meeting) 
 
 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

 
 
 

 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes) 
 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
To declare any personal/prejudicial interests for the 
purpose of Section 81(3) of the Local Government 
Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of the Members 
Code of Conduct 
 

 

5     APOLOGIES 
 

 

6   
 

  OPEN FORUM 
 
In accordance with Paragraphs 6.24 and 6.25 of 
the Area Committee Procedure Rules, at the 
discretion of the Chair a period of up to 10 minutes 
may be allocated at each ordinary meeting for 
members of the public to make representations or 
to ask questions on matters within the terms of 
reference of the Area Committee.  This period of 
time may be extended at the discretion of the 
Chair.   No member of the public shall speak for 
more than three minutes in the Open Forum, 
except by permission of the Chair. 
 
 

 

7   
 

  MINUTES 
 
To confirm as a correct record the attached 
minutes of the meeting held on 20 July 2009 
 

1 - 8 

8   
 

  APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE BODIES 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Chief Democratic Services Officer 
 
Time – 5 Mins (Council Function) 
 

9 - 16 



 

E 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

9   
 

  RESIDUAL WASTE TREATMENT PFI 
 
To receive update report and presentation on 
residual waste treatment 
 
Time – 35 Mins (Council Function) 
 

17 - 
20 

10   
 

  2009/10 WELL BEING FUND 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
East North East Area Manager 
 
Time – 15 Mins (Executive Function) 
 

21 - 
36 

11   
 

  ADP UPDATE 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
East North East Area Manager 
 
TIme – 10 Mins (Executive Function) 
 

37 - 
50 

12   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Monday, 19 October 2009 
 

 

   MAP OF TODAY'S VENUE 
 
NE Leeds City Learning Centre, Allerton Grange 
School, Talbot Avenue, LS17 6SF 
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 7th September, 2009 

 

NORTH EAST (INNER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 20TH JULY, 2009 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor Lobley in the Chair 

 Councillors J Dowson, R Harker, V Kendall, 
B Lancaster, M Rafique, E Taylor and 
P Wadsworth 

 
 

17 Chair's Opening Remarks  
 

The Chair welcomed all in attendance to the July meeting of the North East 
(Inner) Area Committee. 
 

18 Declaration of Interests  
 

Councillor Harker declared a personal interest in relation to agenda item 10, 
Well-being Funds Update, in his capacity as Executive Member for Learning 
(Minute No. 23 refers). 
 
Councillor Lancaster declared an interest in relation to agenda item 10, Well-
being Funds Update, in her capacity as a Trustee of Karate for Inner City Kids 
(KICK).  On the basis that the interest was personal and prejudicial, she 
withdrew from the meeting during the consideration of this item and did not 
vote (Minute No. 23 refers). 
 

19 Apologies for Absence  
 

An apology for absence was submitted on behalf of Councillor Harris. 
 

20 Open Forum  
 

In accordance with paragraphs 6.24 and 6.25 of the Area Committee 
Procedure Rules, the Chair allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members 
of the public to make representations or to ask questions on matters within the 
terms of reference of the Area Committee.  On this occasion, there were no 
matters raised under this item by members of the public. 
 

21 Minutes - 22nd June 2009  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 22nd June 2009 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

22 Matters arising from the Minutes  
 

Minute No. 9 – Area Committee Roles 
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 7th September, 2009 

 

The Chair referred to Members’ concerns about the Area Committee not 
being fully informed on some areas of work contained within the Area 
Function schedule and Area Delivery Plan.  Members were reminded about 
an e-mail that had been circulated which invited them to identify areas of work 
to focus on at future meetings.  One Member highlighted the need to focus on 
vocational learning provision. 
 
Due to concerns about the increasing amount of items at Area Committee 
meetings, it was agreed to establish informal member only sessions which 
would enable invited guests / officers to join in the debate and discussion 
around a particular priority topic / area of responsibility.  It was agreed that the 
sessions could feed into the formal Area Committee meetings as appropriate 
(e.g. notes from the sessions / summary reports or when a formal record of 
discussions was required). 
 
The Chair requested that Members’ comments be forwarded to the Deputy 
Area Manager.  It was agreed to circulate the revised forward plan to the Area 
Committee prior to the next meeting in September. 
 
(Councillor Wadsworth arrived at 10.07 am during the consideration of this 
item). 
 

23 Well Being Funds Update  
 

The East North East Area Manager submitted a report which presented 
proposed projects and activities relating to the agreed themes and outcomes 
of the Area Delivery Plan.  Members were invited to determine the capital and 
revenue proposals as detailed within the report. 
 
Appended to the report was the latest financial position of the well-being 
(revenue and capital) budget. 
 
Representatives in support of the well-being proposals and activities attended 
the meeting and responded to Members’ questions and comments. 
 
In brief summary, the main highlighted points were: 
 
North East (Inner) Area Committee Community Charter – Production and 
Distribution of Charter 
 

• Members favoured a proposal which supported targeted distribution of 
the charter, e.g. to local community groups/organisations, shops, cafes, 
schools, libraries, community centres etc. 

• Members highlighted the need to review the distribution list for local 
community groups and organisations. 

• Area Management confirmed their intention to distribute the Charter as 
widely as possible within the available resources so that as many 
residents as possible had access to it. 

• It was agreed to distribute the Charter once the final draft had been 
approved by Members. 

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 7th September, 2009 

 

 
Radio Jcom – Community Radio Broadcasting Station 
 

• A schedule of programmes, including planned interviews was 
circulated to Members. 

• It was reported that Radio Jcom was sponsored by a small number of 
commercially owned local organisations. 

• The station’s business plan did not include any expectation that the 
Council / Area Committee would be approached for any further funding. 

• Radio Jcom was regulated by OFCOM, which it was acknowledged 
provided a mon
[...]
ted that the project would take place at three venues 
across the inner north east area. 

• All instructors (senior and junior) were required to undertake CRB 
checks. 

 
Leeds Ahead – World of Work Days Project and support for Professional 
Services 
 

• Members agreed that discussions on schools and local groups that 
benefited from the project could be held at ward member meetings. 

• One Member highlighted the need to roll out the project to other 
schools in the area. 

• It was suggested that it might be helpful to seek feedback from 
teachers involved with the project. 

 
RESOLVED –  
 
(a)  That the report and information appended to the report be noted; 
(b)  That the following decisions be made in relation to the well-being funding 
proposals which had been submitted for determination at the meeting: 
 

(i) North East (Inner) Area Committee Community Charter – 
Production and Distribution of Charter – £6,000 Revenue – A 
maximum figure of £3,000 be allocated to produce and 
distribute the Charter as widely as possible within available 
resources – Approved; 

(ii) Radio Jcom – Community Radio Broadcasting Station – £8,000 
Capital – Approved subject to match funding from North East 
(Outer) Area Committee and a business plan that requires no 
future funding revenue contributions from Leeds City Council; 

(iii) Youth Services – Prince Phillip Motorbike Project – £15,039 
Revenue – An initial figure of £7,500 be allocated to fund the 
project during the summer school holiday period – Approved;  

(iv) Youth Services – Wii Games Equipment – £1,680 Capital – 
Approved; 

(v) Youth Services – Graffiti Workshops – £1,650 Revenue – 
Declined; 

(vi) Youth Services – Baby Reality Project – £1,800 Revenue – 
Approved; 

(vii) Youth Services – Coaching Schools – £1,358 Revenue – 
Approved; 

Page 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 7th September, 2009 

 

(viii) Kushinkai Karate Academy – Kick Project – £10,000 Revenue – 
Approved; and 

(ix) Leeds Ahead – World of Work Days Project and support for 
Professional Services – £5,000 Revenue – Approved. 

 
(Councillor Rafique arrived at 10.14 am and Councillor Dowson at 10.17 am 
during the consideration of this item). 
 
(Councillor Harker wished it to be recorded that he did not vote in relation to 
the well-being funding applications by the Youth Service for Graffiti 
Workshops and the Baby Reality Project). 
 

24 Annual Report for Parks and Countryside Service in North East (Inner) 
Area Committee  

 
The Director of City Development submitted a report which examined the 
opportunities to develop the relationship between the Parks and Countryside 
service and the North East (Inner) Area Committee. 
 
The Chair welcomed to the meeting Fred Duff, Senior Parks Area Manager, to 
present the report and respond to Members’ questions and comments. 
   
The key areas of discussion were: 
 

• Concern that it was not clear from the report where the community 
parks were located and how many out of the 73 identified citywide were 
within the inner north east area.  It was agreed to provide the Area 
Committee with a further detailed breakdown of community parks and 
green space provision in the inner north east area (It was noted that 
Area Committees had an enhanced role delegated to them by the 
Executive Board in relation to this area of work). 

• Acknowledgement of funding constraints and the need to seek funding 
from outside organisations to deliver improvements. 

• Ongoing issues at the ex-Highbury Cricket Club site due to confusion 
over the ward-boundary lines.  It was reported that the site was derelict 
which had resulted in safety concerns. Moortown Ward Members 
asked to be briefed on the latest position. 

• Issues in relation to the road between Green Road and Hustlers Road 
being un-adopted. 

• The need to link sites in need of improvements to Area Delivery Plan 
(ADP) priorities and future spending programmes. 

• The need for a strategic review of changing room facilities. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
(a)  That the contents of the report be noted; and 
(b)  That the Area Committee be provided with a further detailed breakdown of 
community parks and green space provision in the inner north east area and 
current plans / aspirations for each park. 
 

Page 5



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 7th September, 2009 

 

25 CCTV (2008/09) Annual Report  
 

The Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods submitted a report which 
highlighted the CCTV services provided by Leeds City Council Community 
Safety section, particularly in terms of demonstrating the effectiveness of the 
service in reducing the fear of crime and facilitating the apprehension and 
detection of offenders in areas covered by CCTV. 
  
Appended to the report was a financial breakdown for the inner north east 
area and information about the legal implications relating to CCTV 
surveillance. 
 
The following representatives from the Community Safety CCTV service 
attended the meeting and responded to Members’ questions and comments: 
 

- Derek Whitehouse, CCTV Co-ordinator; and 
- Derek Pearson, Deputy Operations Manager.  

 
The main areas of discussion were: 
 

• The cost implications of installing CCTV, particularly in terms of 
establishing BT transmission. 

• Concern about the process for funding CCTV schemes and the need to 
establish closer links with the CCTV service.  It was agreed that the 
CCTV Co-ordinator would meet with the Area Management Team to 
discuss future options. 

• The need for checks to ensure that CCTV schemes brought before the 
Area Committee complied with relevant legislation. 

• Clarification about whether schemes could only go ahead if funding 
was sought for 2 CCTV cameras (so that one provided security for the 
other) and the minimum length of contract that could be entered into. 

 
RESOLVED – 
  
(a)  That the report and information appended to the report be noted; 
(b)  That requests to deploy mobile CCTV to neighbourhoods of concern 
continue to be co-ordinated by Members / local agencies through local tasking 
teams; and 
(c)  That the Area Committee receives 6 monthly update reports. 
 

26 Youth Services  
 

The Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods submitted a report which 
updated Members on the first meeting of the Youth Services Sub Group. 
 
The draft terms of reference for the Youth Services Sub Group were 
appended to the report for Members’ approval. 
 
In brief summary, the main highlighted points were: 
 

Page 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 7th September, 2009 

 

• The report highlighted a number of concerns which had been referred 
to Youth Services.  A report back with initial responses was scheduled 
for discussion at the September Sub Group meeting.  The Area 
Committee was informed that a full report would be provided at the 
October Area Committee setting out how the service was responding to 
those concerns. 

• Separate meetings involving Ward Members and representatives from  
Children’s Services had taken place to address local concerns. 

• Members discussed the role of the North East Youth Work Partnership 
and the need to establish links with the voluntary sector to deliver 
services. 

• Members discussed focussing on the commissioning of youth work 
activities.  It was agreed that where possible proposals for activity 
programmes in 2010/11 should be presented in late 2009.  The 
Member Working Group was exploring the possibility of hosting a 
commissioning day for groups and organisations interested in 
accessing well-being funds for activities benefiting young people in 
2010/11. 

 
RESOLVED –  
 
(a)  That the contents of the report be noted; 
(b)  That the terms of reference for the Youth Services Sub-Group be 
approved; 
(c)  That Councillor Harker be appointed to serve as Chair of the Youth 
Services Sub Group. 
 

27 Communi
[...]
as established by, and at all times is answerable to, Churches Together in Moor 
Allerton and Shadwell (CTMAS). Its aims are :- 

• to improve the quality of life of local older people, regardless of religion or belief, 
race, disability, gender or sexual orientation;  

• Accepts and values each individual member ,volunteer and employee;  
• Acts as a link to existing services and seeks to address unmet demand.  

 
The Management Committee shall consist of not more than 20 people, residing in, or 
members of churches in, the community of Moor Allerton and Shadwell, and is 
appointed annually by CTMAS at its AGM. Trustees do not have to be City Councillors, 
but the Council’s appointee does tend to be a Local Member.  

This is an annual appointment, and the Council’s appointed representative for 2008/09 
was Councillor Harrand, who replaced Councillor Mrs Feldman last year. However, 
Councillor Harrand recently resigned from the MAECare Management Committee, and 
therefore the Area Committee is being asked to approve a replacement for 2009/10.   

The position has historically been filled by a Member of the Alwoodley Ward, however 
in consultation with Alwoodley Members and due to the fact that MAECare covers an 
area of the Moortown Ward, it has been proposed that an appointment be sought from 
the Moortown Ward Members for the 2009/10 Municipal Year. 

 
5.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

The Area Committee is asked to confirm the a nominee to work with the Moor Allerton 
Elderly Care, having regard to the Appointment to Outside Bodies Procedure Rules 
outlined in this report and detailed at Appendix 1. 

 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Appointment to Outside Bodies Procedure Rules (Attached)  

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



Appointments to Outside Bodies Procedure Rules                                          Appendix 1 

Part 4  (h) 
Page 1 of 4 

Issue 2 – 27 January 2009 

 

APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE BODIES PROCEDURE RULES 
 
 
1.0 Scope 
 
1.1 
[...]
lined above. 

Recommendations 

45. The Area Committee is requested to note the contents of this report and agree which 
projects they would like to approve funding for from the Wellbeing budget and also to 
approve the transfer of £20,000 from the transport budget with £10,000 being put 
into the thriving communities theme and £10,000 into the culture theme.  

a) Chapel Allerton Arts festival £6,000 – revenue 
b) Installation of a gate at Potternewton Park - £4,000 capital 
c) The Bumps Playspace - £15,000 capital 
d) Moortown Neighbourhood Design Statement and in Bloom - £13,365.43 revenue 
e) Heritage Lighting - £45k capital 

 

Background Papers 

Area Committee Roles and Functions 2009/10 

Page 26



 

Page 27



Page 28

This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix A 
 

INNER NORTH EAST AREA COMMITTEE – WELLBEING REVENUE BUDGET 2009/10   
      
ADP Priority Theme      

Environment 
  
Reference   

Amount 
Applied for 

 Amount 
Approved  

Greater recycling, cleaner streets/   Skips  £2,500.00 £2,500.00 

open spaces - inc purchase of    Community Payback Scheme £15,000.00 £15,000.00 

skips, litter bins etc        

  
  

 
 Total 

Committed  
£17,500.00 

     Budget  £30,000.00 

     Remaining  £12,500.00 

       

Culture 
  
Reference   

 Amount 
Applied For  

 Amount 
Approved  

Greater use of libraries, support  INE.09.04.LGR Environmental Playscheme £6,750.00 £6,750.00 

local festivals, increase  INE.09.07.LGR New World Steel Pan Orchestra £13,000.00 £11,000.00 

participation in sport INE.09.08.LGR Kids day Out 3 £1,200.00 £1,200.00 

  
   

 Total 
Committed  

£18,950.00 

     Budget  £20,000.00 

     Remaining  £1,050.00 

       

Learning 
  
Reference   

 Amount 
Applied For  

 Amount 
Approved  

Better skilled school leavers INE.09.03.LGR Bumpy Motorbike Project £15,039.00 £7,500.00 

            

  
    

 Total 
Committed  

£7,500.00 

     Budget  £20,000.00 

     Remaining  £12,500.00 

       

P
a
g
e
 2

9

[...]
ngagement events linked to the Area Delivery Plan cycle

Other events we are attending

Partnership meetings

Community events school fayres etc

2009/10 T W T F S S M T W T F S S M T W T F S S M T W T F S S M T W T F S S M T W

January 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31

February 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28

Area 

Committee

Moortown 

Community 

Engagement 

Event

March 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31

CA 

Community 

Engagement 

Event

Area 

Committee

Roundhay 

Community 

Engagement 

Event

April 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30

P
a
g

e
 4

9



P
a

g
e
 5

0

T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k



NE City Learning Centre, Allerton Grange High School, Talbot Avenue 

Agenda Annex

Page 51



Page 52

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	7 Minutes
	8 Appointments to Outside Bodies
	Outside Bodies App.1

	9 Residual Waste Treatment PFI
	10 2009/10 Well Being Fund
	Well Being Report Appendix A
	Well Being Fund Report Appendix B

	11 ADP Update
	ADP Update report Appendix 1 Probaton June July 2009
	ADP Update report Appendix 2 - community engagement planner

	Map of Today's Venue



Minutes of the meeting

29

30

31

32

33

NORTH EAST (INNER) AREA COMMITTEE
MONDAY, 7TH SEPTEMBER, 2009
PRESENT: Councillor M Lobley in the Chair

Councillors J Dowson, M Harris, V Kendall,
B Lancaster, M Rafique, E Taylor and
P Wadsworth

Chair's Opening Remarks

The Chair welcomed all in attendance to the September meeting of the North
East (Inner) Area Committee.

Late Items

A copy of the draft Community Charter was circulated at the meeting during
the consideration of agenda item 11, Area Delivery Plan Update Report
(Minute No. 39 refers).

Declaration of Interests

Councillor Harris declared an interest in relation to agenda item 9, Residual
Waste Treatment PFI, due to him having a commercial interest in the item.
On the basis that the interest was personal and prejudicial, he withdrew from
the meeting during the consideration of the item and did not vote (Minute No.
37 refers).

Councillor Wadsworth declared a personal interest in relation to agenda item
9, Residual Waste Treatment PFI, in his capacity as Deputy Executive
Member for Environment (Minute No. 37 refers).

Councillor Dowson declared an interest in relation to agenda item 10, 2009/10
Wellbeing Fund, due to her membership of Leeds Groundwork Trust. On the
basis that the interest was personal and prejudicial, she withdrew from the
meeting during the consideration of the well-being application by Groundwork
Leeds, and did not vote (Minute No. 38 refers).

Apologies

An apology for absence was submitted by Councillor Harker.

Open Forum

In accordance with paragraphs 6.24 and 6.25 of the Area Committee
Procedure Rules, the Chair allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members

of the public to make representations or to ask questions on matters within the
terms of reference of the Area Committee.

Minutes approved at the meeting
held on Monday, 19th October, 2009



34

35

36

On this occasion, there were no matters raised under this item by members of
the pubilic.

Minutes - 20th July 2009

RESOLVED - That the minutes of the meeting held on 20" July 2009 be
confirmed as a correct record.

Matters Arising from the Minutes

Minute No. 23 —Well Being Funds Update

Members sought clarification whether the North East (Outer) Area Committee
had agreed match funding for Radio Jcom Community Radio Broadcasting
Station. The Deputy Area Manager agreed to report back with clarification.

Minute No. 24 — Annual Report for Parks and Countryside Service in North
East (Inner) Area Committee

A map highlighting community parks and green space provision in the inner
north east area was circulated at the meeting for Members’ information. It
was reported that further discussions on developments of specific sites was
progressing at ward meetings.

Minute No. 25 — CCTV (2008/09) Annual Report

It was agreed to provide Members with further information about CCTV,
particularly the issue about whether schemes could only go ahead if funding
was sought for 2 CCTV cameras.

Appointments to Outside Bodies

The Chief Democratic Services Officer submitted a report which invited the
Area Committee to consider nominating a representative to serve on Moor
Allerton Elderly Care. Members were advised that the position had historically
been filled by a Member of the Alwoodley Ward, however, in consultation with
Alwoodley Members and due to Moor Allerton Elderly Care covering an area
of the Moortown Ward, it was proposed that nominations be sought from the
Moortown Ward Members for the 2009/10 Municipal Year.

A copy of the ‘Appointments to Outside Bodies Procedure Rules’ was
appended to the report for Members’ information.

The Area Committee was also informed about a vacancy for a Member to
serve as a Corporate Carer, although it was unclear whether the appointment
was delegated to the Area Committee to determine. It was agreed to provide
clarification at the October Area Committee meeting.

Minutes approved at the meeting
held on Monday, 19th October, 2009



37

RESOLVED -

(a) That the report and information appended to the report be noted; and
(b) That Councillor Lancaster be nominated as the Council’s representative
on Moor Allerton Elderly Care for the 2009/2010 municipal year.

(Councillor Lancaster joined the meeting at 4.06 pm during the consideration
of this item).

Residual Waste Treatment PFI

The Head of Waste Management submitted a report which updated Members
on the programme of communications activity supporting the Residual Waste
Treatment PFI project.

Appended to the report was a document outlining ‘Communications about the
Residual Waste Treatment Facility — August to December 2009'.

The following representatives from Waste Management, Environmental
Services, attended the meeting and responded to Members’ questions and
comments:

- Susan Upton, Head of Waste Management; and
- Andrew Lingham, Senior Project Manager (Waste Strategy).

A DVD presentation on ‘What Leeds is doing with its waste’ was provided.
The main areas of discussion were:

e Concern about the proposed location of the waste transfer site at Kirkstall,
particularly due to smells, noise and dust from the site.

e Concern about transport arrangements and the impact on traffic (It was
reported that a traffic impact assessment was being commissioned).

e Confirmation that the Planning Department was an integrated part of the
consultation process.

e The need to consult with local residents about the proposals (It was
reported that the Department was in the process of attending Area Committee
meetings and local community forums. In addition, local residents were being
encouraged to attend public meetings and community panels were being
established).

e The need to raise awareness at schools about recycling and encourage
local schemes where possible.

e Concern about CO2 emissions (It was reported that a ‘life cycle analysis’
was used to score the bids).

RESOLVED - That the report and information appended to the report be
noted.

Minutes approved at the meeting
held on Monday, 19th October, 2009



38

Well-Being Budget

The East North East Area Manager submitted a report which presented
proposed projects and activities relating to the agreed themes and outcomes
of the Area Delivery Plan. Members were invited to determine the capital and
revenue proposals as detailed within the report.

Appended to the report was the latest financial position of the well-being
(revenue and capital) budget.

Sharon Hughes, Area Management Officer, presented the report and
responded to Members’ questions and comments

In brief summary, the main highlighted points were:

e |t was reported that funding for the Prince Phillip Motorbike Project had
been withdrawn due to heath and safety concerns. A meeting had been
arranged with Youth Services to discuss the future sustainability of the project
with a view to a revised application being submitted in the future.

e Members were informed that interviews were taking place for a Youth
Work Manager in the inner north east area.

e Members discussed the need to involve the voluntary sector in youth
services work.

e The Area Management Officer reported that a review of other schemes
and projects funded through Well-Being to take place during the summer was
being undertaken and a report back would be provided at the October Area
Committee meeting.

RESOLVED -

(a) That the report and information appended to the report be noted;

(b) That the transfer of £20,000 from the transport budget with £10,000 being
put into the thriving communities theme and £10,000 into the culture theme,
be approved;

(c) That the following decisions be made in relation to the well-being funding
proposals which had been submitted for determination at the meeting:

(i) Chapel Allerton Arts Festival — Festival Funding — £6,000 Revenue
— Approved,;

(i) LCC Parks and Countryside — Installation of a gate at depot
entrance of Potternewton Park — £4,000 Capital — Approved;

(i)  Groundworks Leeds — The Bumps Playscheme — £15,000 Capital —
Approved;

(iv)  Moortown Community Group — Moortown Neighbourhood Design
Statement and Moortown in Bloom — £13,365,43 Revenue —
Approved;

(v) SEC Lighting — Ward Street Lighting Upgrades — £45,000 Capital
(£15,000 per ward) — Approved;

(vi)  LCC East North East Area Management — Community Engagement
Events — £3,500 Revenue — Approved,;

Minutes approved at the meeting
held on Monday, 19th October, 2009



39

(vii) LCC East North East Area Management — Materials for Probation
and Leeds Ahead Projects — £2,500 Revenue — Approved.

(d) That the reasons reported for the non-delivery of the previously approved
Youth Services’ summer Bumpy Project be noted, together with the
reallocation of the unspent £7,500 back into the available Well-being revenue
budget.

Area Delivery Plan Update Report

The East North East Area Manager submitted a report which updated
Members on the actions and achievements of the Area Management Team
since the last Area Committee meeting in July 2009.

Appended to the report was the following information;

- Probation Services — A breakdown of referrals and work completed in
June and July 2009; and
- The draft Community Charter.

The Chair welcomed to the meeting, Jessica Ashton, Regeneration Services,
to provide an update on the Chapeltown Townscape Heritage Initiative.

In brief summary, the key areas of discussion were:

¢ In relation to Chapel Allerton Tree Lighting, one Member pointed out that
the colour of the lights were supposed to change colour alongside the change
of season — it was reported that so far the colour of the lights had remained
white.

e Members expressed concern that they had not received a response about
the installation of litterbins. The Area Manager agreed to raise this issue with
the Department and report back to the Area Committee.

e Members discussed changing the name of the Chapeltown Joint Service
Centre. The Area Manager agreed to arrange a meeting with Ward Members
to discuss the options.

e One Member queried planned developments at the former video shop and
Mobil petrol station site in Chapeltown. It was reported that the owner of the
site had been contacted about applying for enterprise funding to develop the
site. Members expressed concern that the owner had not attended any of the
recent meetings to discuss funding arrangements. The Area Committee was
informed that enforcement action might be required.

e Members reported that they had experienced difficulty contacting
Probation Services. It was reported that a meeting had been arranged
between Area Management and the service to discuss the number of
referrals. It was agreed that the issue of contacting Probation Services would
also be discussed.

e |t was reported that interviews were taking place to appoint a
Neighbourhood Manager funded through SSCF.

e There was concern that local Ward Members had not been invited to
attend recent Moor Allerton Partnership meetings. It was agreed that future

Minutes approved at the meeting
held on Monday, 19th October, 2009



40

agendas and minutes would be forwarded to local Ward Members for their
information.

e In relation to appendix 1 of the report, ‘Summary of Referrals Completed
by Month’, one Member queried the location of Bus Vale Recreation Ground
in Moortown. Area Management agreed to report back with clarification.

e Members discussed the draft Community Charter and made the following
comments and suggestions:

- Alter the colour of the front page

- Replace the picture of Chapel Allerton

- Highlight the types of funding awarded to schemes and projects

- Include information and pictures of local Ward Members and Area
Management Staff.

It was agreed to e-mail the draft Community Charter to Members with a
deadline for responses by the end of the week.

RESOLVED -

(a) That the report and information appended to the report be noted; and
(b) That subject to the comments and amendments raised at the meeting, the
Community Charter be approved for production and distribution.

Date and Time of Next Meeting

Monday, 19™ October 2009 at 4.00 pm.

(The meeting concluded at 6.08 pm).

Minutes approved at the meeting
held on Monday, 19th October, 2009



